
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Rita Johnson (Chair)

Councillors: Glyn Banks, Marion Bateman, Chris Bithell, Clive Carver, Bob Connah, 
Jean Davies, Rob Davies, Ian Dunbar, David Healey, Joe Johnson, Ted Palmer, 
Mike Peers, Michelle Perfect, Neville Phillips, Paul Shotton, Ian Smith, 
David Williams, David Wisinger and Arnold Woolley
(+ 1 vacancy Independent group)

19 October 2017

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Constitution and Democratic Services 
Committee which will be held at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 25th October, 2017 in the 
Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 4)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 21 June 2017.
4 INDUCTION REPORT (Pages 5 - 12)

Purpose: To inform the committee of the progress made and proposals 
for future member development.

5 MEMBER SURVEY ON MEETING TIMES (Pages 13 - 18)
Purpose: To consult the committee on the survey form and approach to 

be used.

Public Document Pack



2

6 SHARING INFORMATION WITHIN THE COUNCIL (Pages 19 - 22)
Purpose: To scope out and discuss the plan to develop a set of clear 

rules on what members can ask for.
7 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 23 - 56)

Purpose: To consult the committee on the draft Overview & Scrutiny 
Annual Report prior to submission to Council.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
21 JUNE 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Constitution and Democratic Services Committee 
of Flintshire County Council held in County Hall, Mold, on Wednesday, 21 June 
2017.

PRESENT: Councillor Rita Johnson (Chair)
Councillors: Glyn Banks, Marion Bateman, Chris Bithell, Clive Carver, Bob 
Connah, Jean Davies, Rob Davies, Ian Dunbar, David Healey, Patrick Heesom, 
Joe Johnson, Ted Palmer, Mike Peers, Michelle Perfect, Neville Phillips, Ian 
Smith, David Wisinger and Arnold Woolley

SUBSTITUTION:  Councillor Andy Dunbobbin (for Paul Shotton)

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Bernie Attridge, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Housing

IN ATTENDANCE:  Democratic Services Manager and Committee Officer 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

Nominations were sought for the appointment of a Chair for the 
Committee.

Councillor Ian Dunbar  nominated Councillor Rita Johnson and this was 
duly seconded.

Councillor Jean Davies nominated Councillor Clive Carver and this was 
seconded.

On being put to the vote Councillor Rita Johnson  was appointed Chair of 
the Committee.

RESOLVED:
That Councillor Rita Johnson be appointed Chair of the Committee.

(From this point, Councillor Rita Johnson chaired the remainder of the meeting)

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

Councillor Joe Johnson nominated Councillor Marion Bateman as Vice-
Chair of the Committee and this was duly seconded.

Councillor Mike Peers nominated Councillor Clive Carver and this was 
seconded.

On being put to the vote Councillor Marion Bateman was appointed Vice-
Chair of the Committee.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



RESOLVED:

That Councillor Marion Bateman be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

4. MINUTES

(i) The minutes of the meeting of the Constitution Committee held on 
1 February 2017 were submitted.

(ii) The minutes of the meeting of the Democratic Services Committee held 
on 1 February 2017 were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

5.  MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.
          

(The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and finished at 10.07 am.)

…………………………
Chairman 

Page 4



CONSTITUTION & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 25 October 2017

Report Subject Induction Report

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Corporate Management & Assets

Report Author Democratic Services Manager

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

As part of our preparations for the county council elections and the arrangements 
for a new council, the former Democratic Services Committee received regular 
progress reports on the development of proposed Member Induction programme.

This report gives details of the induction which was carried out in the first three 
months of the Council and proposals for continuing member development over the 
next year.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the committee is invited to comment on  the Member Induction 
programme held after the elections

2 The committee considers and supports the approach to Member 
Development   for the rest of the municipal year, as detailed in appendix A.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE MEMBER INDUCTION PROGRAMME

1.01 The design of the 2017 Member Induction programme had benefitted from 
feedback after the 2012 elections. Thus for 2017, the number of topics was 
reduced, as was the duration of induction sessions, from three to two   hours 
as they had previously been.

1.02 Each session was delivered in three slots: morning, afternoon and evening, 
to give both new and returning Members the opportunity to attend. Where 
possible, one of the three sessions was in the following week, recognising 
that newly elected members may have had prearranged commitments.

1.03 Formal session were delivered by Council officers on the following:

Introduction to Council 
Safety First for Councillors (Code of Conduct and Ethics; Data Protection ; 
Freedom of Information; Use of Social Media and Health and Safety)
Strategic Finance & Resources
Constitutional Matters (including participation at meetings)
Planning for non-Planning members
Planning Committee member training
Audit committee training
Clwyd Pension fund Committee training
Individual committee training for Overview & Scrutiny, Licensing and 
Constitution & Democratic services Committee members.

1.04 Before the Annual Meeting, there was a half hour session on meeting 
conduct, web-casting and use of the microphones. After the Annual 
Meeting, we held the ‘Your Council’ event at the theatre, which was well 
attended by new and returning Members. Verbal feedback from Members 
was very positive.

1.05 An Induction satisfaction survey was sent to new members. Whilst few 
responses were received, those which were showed a high degree of 
satisfaction. In addition, the verbal feedback given to the officers was 
excellent.

1.06 The emphasis now is on Member Development briefings where the focus 
is on providing specific skills and knowledge for the various roles which 
Members have, rather than the generic sessions offered during Induction. 
Where possible, use is being made of half hour sessions before Overview 
& scrutiny meetings. Training for Planning committee Members is, by its 
nature, more highly specialised and so those sessions are two hour slots, 
with each topic being offered in two sessions. Some evenings have been 
included. The details are attached as appendix A for the committee’s 
consideration and comment. This is not a complete document, as it will be 
added to during the year. It is the intention to provide an update to each 
meeting of this committee.

Page 6



1.07 The Welsh Local Government Association are putting on a series of 
regional development events for new Members. The North Wales event 
will be held at the Conwy Business Centre on Friday, 3rd November: a 
number of our new Members have indicated that they will be attending.

 

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 Providing development sessions which are linked to Members coming in for 
other meetings is intended to be as ‘time effective’ as possible, both for 
Members and officers. Where possible, development is being provided by 
the council’s own officers, supplemented by external specialists as required.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 This report has been prepared to consult the Constitution & Democratic 
Services Committee on the approach being taken to continuing Member 
development

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 The Member Induction Programme was designed to mitigate risk by 
providing councillors with the knowledge and skills to carry out their roles 
effectively; it is intended that the Member Development Programme will 
maintain build on those skills.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix A: 

Flintshire County Council 2017/18 Member Development Briefings 
following Induction

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 Member Induction reports made to the Democratic services committee 
during 2016/17

Contact Officer: Robert Robins, Democratic Services Manager
Telephone: 01352 702320
E-mail: robert.robins@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 7



7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 Municipal Year: the ‘council year’ which runs form one Annual Meeting to 
the next.  The current municipal year started on 18th May 2017 and finishes 
on 30th April 2018. The 2018 Annual meeting will be at 11.00 on Tuesday, 
1st May.

Page 8



2017-18 Member Development Briefings following Induction

Flintshire County Council 2017/18 Member Development Briefings following Induction

This programme of Member briefings builds on the Induction which took place in May – July. The emphasis now is providing specific 
skills and knowledge for the various roles which Members have, rather than the generic sessions offered during Induction. Where 
possible, use is being made of half hour sessions before Overview & scrutiny meetings.

Training for Planning committee Members is, by its nature, more highly specialised and so those sessions are two hour slots, with each 
topic being offered in two sessions. Some evenings have been included.

Topic Identified by F
[...]
Karen Armstrong

P
age 11



2017-18 Member Development Briefings following Induction

Topic Identified by Focus Dates Other comments
Future 
Generations 
(Wales) Act 
2015

First Stage 
induction. Some 
members have 
subsequently 
asked for 
information

implications for FCC and the 
communities which we serve.

– the Wellbeing of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act and 
FCC’s response to it and its 
implementation will be the focus 
of a report to a special meeting 
of Council on 24th April 2018.

13 Rota Visits 
and 
Dementia 
training

Specifically for members of the 
Social & Health Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee and other 
members who are involved/want to 
become involved in rota visits.

12th September 2pm- 4pm
19th September 4.30pm,-6pm 

Officers from social 
Services

14 Environment 
O&SC ‘half 
hour sessions

Contaminated land programme

Development session from the 
Food Safety Team.

Greenfield Valley Museum                                                                                                 
Heritage Park visit and 
presentation.

Fly tipping on Public & private Land

17th October

12th December

16th January 2018 (meeting to 
be held in the School Room)

13th March 2018

P
age 12



CONSTITUTION & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 25 October 2017

Report Subject Member Survey on Meeting Times

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Corporate Management & Assets

Report Author Democratic Services Manager

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

At the Annual Meeting of Council, on Thursday 18th May, the Schedule of Meetings 
for the current municipal year was considered and approved. This was based on the 
previous year’s Schedule.

It was recognised that the ‘new’ Council should make its own decision on when 
meetings should be held, and it was agreed that a survey of Members would be 
conducted after the August recess.

A suggested survey form is attached: this is based on the one used during a similar 
exercise in 2015/16.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee consider and comment on the proposed approach to 
conducting a survey and the survey form to be used.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 Explaining the Schedule of Meetings

1.01 Following a decision which was made by Council in March 2010, the 
Schedule of Meetings of Council, Cabinet and committees has been based 
on an approximately 10 weeks’ cycle.

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



1.02 In 2016 an electronic survey of Member opinion on the timings of meetings 
was conducted using ‘Survey Monkey’ computer software. A copy of the 
proposed survey form for 2017 is attached as appendix A. It allows both 
elected and co-opted Members to express opinions as to whether meetings 
should be held as currently, or in a number of combinations, which would 
include evening meetings. The results would be published anonymously, 
although names are requested at survey stage in case anything requires 
clarification.

1.03 It is intended, subject to comments and observations received at the 
meeting of the Constitution & Democratic services Committee meeting, to 
use the same survey ‘Survey Monkey approach this time. Paper copies will 
be provided for the small number of Members who do not use electronic 
communications.

1.04 The results of the survey will be reported back to a future meeting of the 
Constitution & Democratic Services committee, to allow any proposed 
changes to be incorporated into the Schedule of Meetings for 2018/19. That 
Schedule will then go to the next Annual Meeting which is to be held on 1st 
May 2018 for consideration.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 The holding of evening meetings would increase costs as it would be 
necessary to keep County Hall, or other buildings where formal meetings 
are held open later than the current 7pm close.  

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 This report is being submitted to initiate consultation with Members.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 It has previously been acknowledged that
[...]
uidance on this.

Where information does need to be shared, then practice within the Council (both 
members and officers) could be more consistent in terms of appropriately 
highlighting its sensitivity.  So, for example, we need to be more consistent in 
marking emails that contain personal data “confidential” etc.

It is suggested that a member working group be set up to help re-write the current 
rules within the Constitution.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That a working group be established to re-write the rules for officers and 
members contained within the Constitution on how information is shared 
inside the Council.

2 That the working group should consist of up to 8 members including the 
Chair or Vice Chair of the Committee, Cabinet Members for Education, 
Housing and Social Services (whose portfolios handle the most sensitive 
personal data) plus 1 member from each of the other political groups.

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



3 That the working group be asked to report to the Constitution and 
Democratic Services Committee in time for it to make recommendations to 
the Annual Meeting of Council in May 2018.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 INFORMATION TO MEMBERS

1.01 Under the Data Protection Act 1998 (shortly to be replaced by the General 
Data Protection Regulation) the Council is obliged to handle personal data 
in accordance with 8 data protection principles.  It is also subject to other 
requirements such as the common law obligation of confidence to respect 
the privacy of certain information.  Those duties sometimes create tension 
with the need to keep members properly informed.

1.02 The Constitution currently sets out rules on supplying information to 
members that do not give sufficient detail on what should be provided.  
This is in contrast to the “old” rules that were overly detailed.  I believe that 
it is possible to create a clearer set of guidance that would cover not only 
information sharing between officers and members but also officer to 
officer and member to member.

1.03 It is not sufficient, however, to describe what can be shared because the 
method of sharing can be equally important.  Given the penalties for failing 
to follow the Data Protection Act 1998 etc, it is important to clearly identify 
the status of information that is “confidential” and then to establish 
procedures for appropriate labelling and more secure handling.  Again 
these are rules that will need to apply equally to officers and members 
alike.

1.04 The Constitution and Democratic Services Committee has key 
responsibility for changing the Constitution and the provision of support to 
members.  It should therefore be the lead body.  However, Cabinet 
Members, in particular, sometimes need and are privy to detailed 
information.  Areas such as education, housing and social services are 
most likely to deal with the most sensitive personal data and so those 
Cabinet Members should be involved in the process as well.

1.05 Given the complexity of the issues involved and the wide range of 
circumstances to be covered, this will not be a task that should be rushed.  
The working group will need time to understand the legal constraints and 
the needs of the Council before making suggestions for others to 
comment. There should be extensive consultation to make sure the rules 
“work” for everyone that needs to implement them.  The group should 
therefore aim to report back by the end of the calendar year to allow time 
for consultation/consideration.  I would suggest the new rules be formally 
adopted at next year’s annual meeting.

1.06 So that the rules meet the needs of all councillors as well as the legislation 
it is suggested that the working group should be cross party. The chair or 
vice chair of the committee should lead the group. The cabinet members 
for social services, housing and education are asked for and given the 

Page 20



most sensitive data and so they should also be included. In addition, it is 
suggested that there should be one representative from each of the other 
groups.  

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 This piece of work can be accommodated within existing resources.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Group Leaders and Cabinet have been consulted on establishing the 
working group.

As discussed within the report consultation on revised rules will be quite 
wide with draft proposals being considered at Cabinet, Audit and by 
officers prior to approval at Council.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 Fines under the Data Protection Act 198 can be high (eg. Gloucester and 
Hampshire each fined £100K) and under the GDPR they will be higher still.  
Clarity around what is appropriate to share and how will help to reduce the 
risk of non-compliance.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 None

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 Contact Officer: Gareth Owens, Chief Officer, Governance
Telephone: 012352 702344
E-mail: gareth.legal@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 21

mailto:gareth.legal@flintshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



CONSTITUTION & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 25 October 2017

Report Subject Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Corporate Management &  Assets

Report Author Democratic Services Manager

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Overview & Scrutiny Annual report is drafted by the officer team in consultation 
with the relevant committee chairs.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the committee considers and comments on the draft Overview & 
Scrutiny Annual Report for 2016/17: those comments will be used to provide 
the foreword to the Annual Report.

2 That if the committee is minded to approve the report that it be submitted to 
Council at the next meeting.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 THE DRAFT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT
1.01 Under section 7.4.5 of the Constitution, ‘the Overview & Scrutiny 

Committees must report annually to the Full Council on their workings with 
recommendations for their future work programme and amended working 
methods if appropriate’.

1.02 Membership of the six Overview & Scrutiny committees is open to all 62 
non- executive members of the council. In addition, the Education & Youth 
Overview & Scrutiny committee has five statutory co-optees as voting 
Members. These are:

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



(a) One representative of the Church in Wales
(b) One representative of the Roman Catholic Church
(c) Three representatives of parent governors.

1.03 The work programmes for Overview & Scrutiny committees are considered 
and amended where necessary at each ordinary meeting of each of the 
committees.  Any updates are then included in the corporate forward work 
programme which is published with the agenda for the monthly meeting of 
the Cabinet

1.04 When the 2014/15 Annual Report was considered by Council (20th October 
2015) a request was made for details of the call in process. An appropriate 
article was included in the 2015/16 Annual Report and this practice 
continued for 2016/17.

1.05 As last year,  the foreword  to the Annual Report has not been prepared: it 
is suggested that this be done to reflect the committee’s consideration of the 
Annual Report and be inserted before submission to Council 

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 There are no resource implications arising specifically from this report. 

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 The Overview & Scrutiny Chairs for the 2016/17 municipal year have been 
consulted on aspects of the report which relate to their respective 
committees.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 No risks were identified during the preparation of the report. Production of 
the report fulfils a constitutional requirement.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Draft Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report for 2016/17.

Page 24



6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report for 2015/16, together with the relevant 
minute of the Constitution committee on 5th Oct
[...]
to how we do things: the benefits to the 
organisation in having a robust and effective critical friend to provide challenge to the 
Cabinet has improved the quality of decision making.

The Annual Report for 2016-17 gives an indication of scrutiny activity in the last year; 
another year in which we faced unprecedented cuts. Members will already be aware from 
the workshops which we have held on our Medium Term Financial Strategy and the Budget 
that we will be facing similar huge challenges again this autumn.

The need for all of Flintshire’s members, whether Members of the Cabinet, the six Overview 
& Scrutiny committee or the regulatory committees to play an active part in seeking to make 
the further budget reductions has never been more important.

I am confident that at the heart of all discussions will be our desire to protect the services 
and local community facilities which are critical to community life. Last year, local 
communities played their part in stepping forward to work with us in new venture such as 
Community Asset Transfers and Alternative Delivery Models. 

The next year, the first year of a new council will be challenging.  We must maintain our 
strength of purpose so that we can continue to modernise the Council and find better and 
more efficient ways of doing things whilst maintaining our position as a well governed, high 
performing and progressive Council.

  
Colin Everett, 
Chief Executive

Page 31



6

The use of Call in of a Cabinet decision and how the procedure works.

1. Background

Following a request from Members, the Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report for 2015/16 
included a feature on the use of Call In. As there were two Calls in during 2016/17, and as 
the use of call in has been referred to during the Induction Programme, it was considered 
useful to include details in this annual report.

2. The Arrangements

The arrangements for calling in a decision are to be found in paragraph 16 of the Overview 
& Scrutiny Procedure 
[...]
formation analysis to help inform reviews; 

 Producing reports and presentations on behalf of Members; 

 Offering independent advice and guidance in relation to policy development and 
performance management; 

 Acting as a key contact point to Members, officers, external organisations and the 
public in relation to scrutiny matters; and facilitating task & finish groups

Page 56


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Induction Report
	Enc. 1 - 2017-18 Member briefings

	5 Member survey on meeting times
	Enc. 1 - Proposed survey form

	6 Sharing Information within the Council
	7 Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report
	Enc. 1 for Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report




Minutes of the meeting


CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
25 OCTOBER 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Constitution and Democratic Services Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
on Wednesday, 25 October 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Rita Johnson (Chair)
Councillors: Glyn Banks, Marion Bateman, Chris Bithell, Clive Carver, Bob 
Connah, Jean Davies, Rob Davies, Ian Dunbar, David Healey, Ted Palmer, Mike 
Peers, Michelle Perfect, Neville Phillips, Paul Shotton, David Williams, David 
Wisinger and Arnold Woolley

SUBSTITUTE: Councillor: Dave Hughes (for Ian Smith)

APOLOGY: Councillor Joe Johnson

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Patrick Heesom and Christine Jones

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Governance); Democratic Services Manager; 
and Democratic Services Officer

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None were received.

7. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2017 were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

8. INDUCTION REPORT

The Democratic Services Manager presented a report on the development 
of the Member induction programme following the elections.

Following positive feedback on the generic induction sessions for new and 
returning Members, a draft programme of Member Development briefings had 
been prepared to provide Members with specific skills and knowledge needed to 
carry out their roles.  The programme was subject to continual review, for 
example, additional workshops on Transport Policy and the North Wales Growth 
Deal had been scheduled for November in response to Member requests.  There 
was also an opportunity for new Members to attend a regional event held by the 
Welsh Local Government Association.

Councillor Chris Bithell welcomed the approach to the induction 
programme which had aimed to accommodate as many Members as possible.  
He requested details on the number of attendees at the induction sessions and 



how many individuals had not attended any, in particular new Members.  The 
Democratic Services Manager confirmed that new Members had each attended 
at least one induction session.  He agreed to provide the information in a report to 
the next meeting including a breakdown by timeslots, as requested by Councillor 
Glyn Banks.

In response to comments from Councillor Arnold Woolley, it was explained 
that Overview & Scrutiny training had been given at each of those individual 
committees and was also covered in the Constitutional Matters induction session.

Councillor Mike Peers asked whether development sessions on the Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015 should be brought forward, as this topic had been 
raised by Wales Audit Office (WAO) as an area of particular focus during the 
recent discussion groups.  The Democratic Services Manager would seek 
clarification as this had not been identified as a priority by WAO.

Councillor Bithell stressed the importance of all Members and officers 
understanding their responsibilities on safeguarding and referred to the sessions 
to be delivered before Overview & Scrutiny and Audit committee meetings.  It 
was explained that the sessions were open to all Members and that those unable 
to attend would be given an opportunity to take part in a mop-up session.

RESOLVED:

a) That the Committee notes the Member induction programme held after the 
elections; and

b) That the Committee supports the approach to Member Development for 
the rest of the municipal year, as detailed in Appendix A to the report.

9. MEMBER SURVEY ON MEETING TIMES

The Democratic Services Manager presented a report on Member 
consultation for committee meeting times, along with a proposed survey form.  
He set out the proposed approach to invite elected and co-opted Members to 
submit their opinions on preferred times and weekdays, including the option for 
evening meetings.

Councillor Chris Bithell referred to the potential cost implications of holding 
evening meetings and suggested twilight meetings between 5-7pm as a more 
cost-effective alternative.  The Democratic Services Manager agreed to include 
this option in the survey as it may help to avoid clashes with Town/Community 
Council meetings.  He also agreed that the 9am and 10am timeslots should be 
shown as separate options, as requested by Councillor Clive Carver.

On twilight meetings, points were raised by Councillor Marion Bateman 
and Neville Phillips on the implications for staff working arrangements and the 
prospect of clashes with School Governor meetings.

Councillor Mike Peers said that only the membership of individual 
committees should be entitled to vote on those meeting times.  The Chief Officer 
explained that any new arrangements would apply to meetings throughout the 



whole of the current Council term during which time memberships may change.  
He also pointed out that a Member wishing to be on a particular committee may 
be unable to do so due to the current arrangements.

In support of wider consultation, Councillor Bithell pointed out that other 
Members often attended Overview & Scrutiny meetings as observers.

Councillor Peers proposed that Members be asked to only vote on 
committees on which they served, including substitutes where these existed.  
This was seconded by Councillor Arnold Woolley.  On being put to the vote, this 
was carried.

As an alternative to the survey, Councillor David Williams proposed that 
Members of each committee should vote on their preferred arrangements for that 
committee at the start of each year.  He was advised that the Social & Health 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee had previously taken this approach by agreeing 
on a mix of morning and afternoon meetings to encourage attendance.

The Committee then considered Councillor Williams’ proposal to consult 
individual committees on their preferences.  This was seconded by Councillor 
Woolley and supported by the Committee.

The Chief Officer clarified that an item would be scheduled for each 
committee to consider the pattern of meetings and to ask whether the 
membership (including substitutes) wished to vote on paper or electronically.  In 
addition, all Members would be surveyed on the meeting pattern of full Council.

It was explained that the survey results would be reported back to the 
Committee and that time was required to incorporate any changes into the 
Schedule of Meetings for 2018/19 prior to consideration by full Council on 1 May 
2018.

RESOLVED:

(a) That Members be asked to vote only on arrangements for committees on 
which they serve, including substitutes where these existed; and

(b) That an item be scheduled for each committee to consider how they wish 
to vote on their preferred pattern of meetings.

10. SHARING INFORMATION WITHIN THE COUNCIL

The Chief Officer (Governance) presented a report on a proposed review 
of rules within the Constitution on sharing information.  The aim was to clarify 
what levels of information could be shared inside the Council to meet the needs 
of Members and to comply with legislation.

The recommended approach was to establish a cross-party working group 
led by the Vice-Chair of the Committee (in the absence of the Chair) with 
representation by the Cabinet Members for Social Services, Housing and 
Education as the portfolio holders handling the most sensitive data.



The proposed review was welcomed by Members who recognised the 
importance of safeguarding against the pitfalls of sharing information.

The Chief Officer confirmed that he would attend meetings to provide 
advice to the working group, along with other relevant officers.  He recommended 
that the working group adopt a staged approach to allow detailed consideration 
and understanding of the topic.  The rules would then be shared for consultation 
prior to seeking adoption by Council in May 2018.  He agreed to contact Group 
Leaders on the membership on the working group.

RESOLVED:

(a) That a working group be established to re-write the rules for officers and 
Members contained within the Constitution on how information is shared 
inside the Council;

(b) That the working group should consist of up to 8 members including the 
Chair or Vice Chair of the Committee, Cabinet Members for Education, 
Housing and Social Services (whose portfolios handle the most sensitive 
personal data) plus 1 member from each of the other political groups; and

(c) That the working group be asked to report to the Constitution and 
Democratic Services Committee in time for it to make recommendations to 
the Annual Meeting of Council in May 2018.

11. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT

The Democratic Services Manager presented the draft Overview & 
Scrutiny Annual Report for 2016/17 for consideration.  He circulated a suggested 
foreword for the report, in tribute to the late Councillor Ron Hampson as the 
longest-serving committee Chairman, on which Members spoke in support.

Following suggestions by Councillor Mike Peers, it was agreed to 
incorporate in the report a preface giving details on how an item could be 
submitted to Overview & Scrutiny.  In the section on call-in meetings, reference to 
the committee voting on the options available would be included.

On Appendix 1 to the report, Councillor Chris Bithell questioned the 
accuracy of some of the membership dates which the Democratic Services 
Manager agreed to amend accordingly.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the suggested foreword be included in the Annual Report; and

(b) That, subject to the amendments put forward by Councillors Bithell and 
Peers, the Committee approves the report for submission to Council at the 
next meeting.



12. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2pm and ended at 3.15pm)

…………………………
Chair


